

IN THE  
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
EASTERN DISTRICT

---



---

STATE OF MISSOURI,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	No. SC100676
	)	
ANTHONY TATE,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

---



---

APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI  
TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION 12  
THE HONORABLE STANLEY J. WALLACH, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

---



---

Carol D. Jansen, MoBar # 67282  
Attorney for Appellant  
Woodrail Centre  
1000 W. Nifong, Bldg. 7, Suite 100  
Columbia, Missouri 65203  
Telephone (573) 777-9977  
FAX (573) 777-9974  
Carol.Jansen@mspd.mo.gov

**INDEX**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Sufficiency for assault in the first degree in Count V and related armed criminal action charge in Count VI.....	4
II. Sufficiency for assault in the first degree in Count VII and related armed criminal action charge in Count VIII .....	4
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Guilfoy v. Parris</i> , 2023 WL 2601925 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 22, 2023).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	8
<i>Nelson v. Kansas</i> , 2011 WL 2462495 (D Kan. June 17, 2011) .....	9
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 641 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. banc 1982).....	8
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2023 WL 5813706 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 8, 2023).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 2014 WL 3764178 (Tenn. Crim. App July 30, 2014) .....	9
<i>State v. Nash</i> , 339 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2011).....	8
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 880 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994).....	5
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 2017 WL 4877458 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 30, 2017).....	9
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. banc 1997).....	7
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Section 556.061(44), RSMo 2017.....	5
Section 565.050.1, RSMo .....	5
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Tennessee Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 30.1 .....	10
